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Shaykh Zulfiker Ibr!h"m Memon !" #$%& was asked the following question by one of his students; 
‘Which is the best printed edition of Fat! al-B"r# f# Shar! $a!#! al-Bukh"r#?’ ['() *+ ,-./0" 12+ 
,-.3/0" 1456], by which he answered: 

7

The best printed editions are the following: 

1. #aba$ah B%l!q [89:; <=/>].1
2. Al-Ma&aba$ah al-An'!r"yyah [<?-.@AB" <=/CD"].2
3. Al-#aba$ah al-Salaf"yyah al-%l! [E0FB" <4%GH0" <=/>].3

The Ahl al-(ad"th scholars say, the best printed edition of Fat) al-B!r", the explanation *a)") al-
Bukh!r" authored by al-(!fi+ ibn (ajr al-$Asqal!n" !" #I&- (d.852 Ah), is known as #aba$ah of 
B%l!q [89:; <=/>], which was printed in the year thirteen hundred hijrah (1882). 

Shaykh Zulfiker Ibr!h"m Memon !" #$%& was asked a further question by his student, 'Shaykh, 
you’ve mentioned this before in our previous class, I remember you saying, the best %aba&ah for 
Fat! al-B"r# f# Shar! $a!#! al-Bukh"r#, is %aba&ah B'l"q, so what is %aba&ah B'l"q?' by which the 
Shaykh replied: 

B%l!q, is a district of Cairo, Egypt. #aba$ah B%l!q was first established by the Wal" (leader) of Mi'r 
Mu)ammad $Al" Pasha [B!sh! (.).;)] al-Mas$%d ibn Agha [d.1262 Ah (1820)] , however, some of 4

the Ahl al-$ilm have disputed whether he died in 1820 or 1821, nevertheless they all agreed, that 
B%l!q Press was established for the purpose of editing and publishing great classical literature 
such as Fat) al-B!r" f" Shar) *a)") al-Bukh!r". 

It's important to note that after the death of Mu)ammad $Al" B!sh!, B%l!q Press went through a 
transition of different names, which are as follows:

1. In the year 1862 it was called al-Ma&aba$ah $Abd al-Ra)m!n al-Rushd". [,J)(0" KI&(0" J/L <=/CD"]5
2. In the year 1865 it was changed to al-Ma&aba$ah B%l!q al-San"yyah [<4MH0" 89:; <=/CD"].6

 Printed in the year thirteen hundred hijrah (1882). 1

 Printed in the year thirteen hundred and four hijrah (1886).2

 Printed in the year thirteen eighty hijrah (1960), by Maktabah al-Salaf"yyah. 3

 Mu)ammad $Al"’s first official delegation, was headed by Niq%l! (Niccolò) al-Mas!bik" (d.1246 Ah), born Italian-Syrian, 4

and a immigrant from Syria. He left for Milan, Italy, to learn the principles of printing.

 Fawz" M. Tadrus writes in his book, Printing in the Arab World with emphasis on the B%l!q press in Egypt, Page: 68, will 5
that: 

"The name was changed to $Abd al-Ra)m!n Rushd" Press (1862), and Rushd" became director. He brought new 
machines hired a number of European experts, and expanded its publishing activities". 

 The successor of Sa$"d B!sh! was Ism!$"l B!sh! [d.1895 Ah (1865)], Ism!$"l brought back the printing press from $Abd 6
al-Ra)m!n Rushd", clearly seeing the importance of #aba$ah B%l!q. Again, a new name was given, al-Ma&aba$ah B%l!q 
al-San"yyah [<4MH0" 89:; <=/CN], known as Royal B%l!q Press (1865), was under the reign of the new wal". B%l!q Press 
began to flourish again, and remained under al-Ma&aba$ah B%l!q al-San"yyah for a further fifteen years, and during this 
period al-Ma&aba$ah B%l!q al-San"yyah participated in two international exhibitions in Paris, 1867 and Vienna, 1873. 



3. In the year 1880 al-Ma&aba$ah B%l!q al-Am"r"yyah [<?(4NB" 89:; <=/CD"].7
4. In the year 1893 it was renamed by Sul&!n $Abd al-(am"d II (d.1338 Ah) al-Ma&aba$ah B%l!q 
[89:; <=/CD"]. 

The first edition of Fat) al-B!r" was published under the supervision and financial assistance of 
Naw!b *idd"q (asan Kh!n !" #I&- (d.1307 Ah), Dr. $Abd al-(am"d Fazili writes in his book, 
Contribution of Naw!b *idd"q (asan Kh!n to Qur,!nic and (ad"th studies, page: 149, that: 

“In 1868, Naw"b $idd#q (asan Kh"n !" #$%& travelled to perform his pilgrimage to Makkah, he 
copied the ancient manuscript of (ad#th in (ij"z and brought them to India. Among the books 
published by Naw"b include Fat! al-B"r# Shar! $a!#! al-Bukh"r#' which he bought for six hundred 
rupees then published it from B'l"q Press Egypt in 1300/1872 with the expense of twenty five 
thousand rupees.”8

Again, al-$All!mah Naw!b *idd"q (asan Kh!n !" #I&- reprinted Fat) al-B!r" in Delhi, India, with 
the printing press known as al-Ma&aba$ah al-An'!r"yyah [<?-.@AB" <=/CD"].  The best editions of Fat) 9

al-B!r" were both from the )asan!t (O.MH&) of the Ahl al-(ad"th scholar, Naw!b *idd"q (asan 
Kh!n !" #I&-.

These editions are considered to be the best prints of Fat) al-B!r", needless to say they are very 
rare to find and whomsoever has access to them, then it is a blessing (<I=AF). However, one must 
remember, Perfection is exclusively only to All!h P. Some discrepancies [Istidr!k!t (O.Q"R-SJT2 SUT9")] 
and misprints have been found in #aba$ah B%l!q prints, All!hu ,A$lam. 

Following on from this the next edition was #aba$ah al-Salaf"yyah [<4%GH0" <=/>],  under the 10

patronage & guardianship of Shaykh $Abd al-$Az"z Ibn B!z !" #I&- (d.1420 Ah) and Shaykh Mu)ib 
al-D"n al-Kha&"b !" #I&- (d.1389 Ah) who edited it. A second edition of #aba$ah al-Salaf"yyah was 
printed, but the stance of the $ulam!, was that the first print of #aba$ah al-Salaf"yyah is more 
precise [V/ SWX (a-ba&)] and accurate, All!hu ,A$lam. 

We find, in the print of #aba$ah al-Salaf"yyah al-%l! (first edition), there are many distinctive 
features that can be noted. The first amongst them is, wherever there was any form of discrepancy 
or typos located in #aba$ah B%l!q then #aba$ah al-Salaf"yyah al-%l! (first edition) identified the 
discrepancies and subsequently corrected them, the $ulam!, discuss the following issues : 11

1. The publisher points out how they added important ta$l"q!t in the book. 
2. How they managed to reconcile the differences. 
3. How they rectified the mulaq!t of Im!m al-Bukh!r" !" #I&- (d.256 Ah).

 After the death of Ism!$"l B!sh! his son Mu)ammad Tawf"q B!sh! ibn Ism!$"l ibn Ibr!h"m ibn Mu)ammad $Al" (d.1310 7
Ah), became wal" of Mi'r. However, during his reign Mu)ammad Tawf"q found it necessary to transfer the press from 
Royal to the National Domain on 20th June, 1880. 
Fawz" M. Tadrus writes in his book, Printing in the Arab World with emphasis on the B%l!q press in Egypt, Page: 70, that: 
"The Egyptian government then changed the name of the press to Ma&aba$ah B%l!q al-Am"r"yyah [<?(4NB" 89:; <=/CN]". 

 Note: Dr. $Abd al-(am"d Fazili has made a mistake with the Gregorian date (1872), rather the correct date is 8

1300/1882. Furthermore al-Ma&aba$ah al-Am"r"yyah [<?(4NB" <=/CD"] was the first printing press established in (ij!z (Saudi 
Arabia), in thirteen hundred and two hijrah (1884).

 Printed the year thirteen hundred and four hijrah (1886)9

 Printed by Salaf" Publications, in the year thirteen eighty hijrah (1960), in Cairo, Egypt, 10

 Refer to the publishers notes in the book, pages: 6-8, volume: 111



4. How they collected the ta$l"q!t Shaykh $Abd al-$Az"z Ibn B!z !" #I&-.
5. The work in the book was referenced manually. 
6. The publisher identifies the discrepancies and corrects them. For example, some of the common 
typos found in the prints of #aba$ah B%l!q:

The first typo mistake: 
. .""YJ T&"RF . YI4TZS(R[ T\"R- ]( R̂ _D" T\.R`?TJ R50" ( Ra]ZR(_? S\R X) .RAT(R$RA T< Rb ScTF SK TN ER0SFRB" R\. RQ S\Td RF"

"Although in our opinion, it is more adequate (for number)  the same to the two repeated a)!d"th."

The correction: 
 .""YJ T&"RF . YI4TZS(R[ T\"R- ]( R̂ _D" T\.R`?TJ R50" (aZ(; #AX) .RAT(R$RA T< Rb ScTF SK TN ER0SFRB" R\. RQ S\Td RF"

"Although in our opinion, it is more adequate to give the (same number) to the two repeated 
a)!d"th."

The second typo mistake: 
"( Te]:_/fM0" OgN.L _h.R;) – TiTZ.RMRD" Th.R2 TQ SK TN"

"From the book Virtues and Merits of the Nab" j and his *a)!bah, (Chapter (25): The labourer or 
worker of Nub%wwah in Isl!m)."

The correction: 
"( Te]:_/fM0" TO.RNgRL _h.R;) – TiTZ.RMRD" Th.R2 TQ SK TN"

"From the book Virtues and Merits of the Nab" j and his *a)!bah, (Chapter (25): The signs and 
landmarks of Nub%wwah (Prophethood in Isl!m)."

The publisher identifies the discrepancies in #aba$ah B%l!q and corrects them in #aba$ah al-
Salaf"yyah al-%l! (first edition), for example, some of the ruw!t were missing from the as!n"d 
which can be found in the prints of #aba$ah B%l!q:

Identifying the first discrepancy: .

 .RMRk]J R& :l.Z m-./n0" J/L K; og=0" .MkJ& .aG=0" p/q? r4Q :h.; - aG=0" h.2Q E+ s-.3/0" l:Z :tF m-(^N (uu) v?J50""
 KN w0x VqU JZF . To. RIRG _=S0" Rh. RtRx : T#T0S:RZ ER0Td Ty? Ty R=S0" TJS/ RL TKS; R( RI _L Rv?TJ R& *TM S=R? m RwT0RzT; {-.RM?T| TKS; T]!" TJS/ RL SK RL {aTG SH_N _KS; Ty? Ty R=S0" _JS/ RL

 ".<3HM0"

"(ad"th (99) repeated: Al-Bukh!r" mentions in Kit!b Al-$ilm (the book of knowledge) – chapter: 
How the knowledge will be taken away. Al-$Al! Ibn $Abd al-Jabb!r narrated to us that $Abd al-$Az"z 
ibn Muslim narrated from $Abd All!h ibn Din!r, meaning the )ad"th of $Umar ibn $Abd al-$Az"z until 
his statement: "the $ulam!, will pass away. That was missed from the copy [#aba$ah B%l!q]." 

Identifying the second discrepancy:

 "J=; .NX :</C30" l.Z KN h.; – <=In0" h.2Q KN :tF .<3HM0" KN <CZ.U (u}~) v?J50" iqL J4/L K; �A:? <=;.2N"

The Mut!ba$ah of Y%nus ibn $Ubayd after (ad"th (924) has been missed out from the copy. The 
)ad"th is in the book of Jumu$ah, chapter: Whoever says in the khu&bah 'Amm! Ba$d' (as to what 



proceeds).  Furthermore, in prints of #aba$ah B%l!q, they do not differentiate between y!, (,) and 12

alif maq'%rah (s) in their writings which may count as a mistake.

Despite the printing edition of #aba$ah B%l!q being accurate in its text [RÄM0" *T+ VR/ SWX], which the Ahl 
al-$ilm use in terms of referencing (first edition of #aba$ah al-Salaf"yyah al-%l!), they consider the 
second edition to contain more mistakes but this requires further research, All!hu ,A$lam. 

In the year fourteen twenty-one hijrah (2000), the famous publications located in Lahore, Pakistan 
and Riyadh, Saudi Arabia, known as D!russal!m [ÅgH0" -"|] which publishes Arabic, Urdu and 
English books, printed Fat) al-B!r" trying to combine the #aba$ah B%l!q, al-Ma&aba$ah al-
An'!r"yyah and #aba$ah al-Salaf"yyah al-%l! (first edition), with the numbering of Shaykh 
Mu)ammad Fu,!d $Abd al-Baq" !" #I&- (d.1388 Ah). This was supervised and undertaken by the 
student of Shaykh $Abd al-$Az"z Ibn B!z !" #I&-, Shaykh $Al" ibn $Abd al-$Az"z al-Shibr" !" #$%&, so 
this third edition which we find is a combination of all three prints in an attempt to rectify or correct 
all previous mistakes that may have taken place. This in summary is with regards to all the prints of 
Fat) al-B!r".

Many of the $ulam!, that have written with regards to the best prints of Fat) al-B!r" have mentioned 
that the best edition is #aba$ah al-Salaf"yyah al-%l! (first edition). Others have mentioned the 
edition that was printed by D!r al-#aybah [</4C0" -"|] with the ta)q"q of Na+r $Al" al-Fary!b" (*RG RL (R$RA 
*T;.R? S(R%0") who comments on its different distinctive features, one of them being the editor referenced 
everything mentioned by al-(!fi+ ibn (ajr !" #I&- and tried to correct the typos and discrepancies.

The $ulam!, depending on different research say various prints or editions are the best, however, 
there is no doubt they all agreed that the following were the best prints, the first being #aba$ah 
B%l!q, the second being al-Ma&aba$ah al-An'!r"yyah, and the third being #aba$ah al-Salaf"yyah al-
%l! (first edition). 

We also find that Shaykh Ab% al-Ashbal !" #$%& tried to find all these errors which were contained 
in the previous editions and wrote a fifty page book called, It)!f Al-Q!r" Bi-Saddi Bay!-!ti Fat) al-
B!r" [,T-.R/0" T1S2R+ TO. RW.R4R; ÇJ RHT; ,T-.Rq0" _É. R5S[Td (Delighting the Reader with Filling the Blanks in Fat) al-B!r")]. 
This book clarifies where and which pages we should refer back to and where there might have 
been omissions [VqU (saqa&)] or printing errors etc, All!hu ,A$lam'.13

What is #aba$ah al-(ajar"yyah?

The English term for (ajar"yyah is known as ‘lithography’. 

Lithography has its origins from the ancient Greek words ‘lithos’ and ‘graphein’, which means ‘to 
write in stone'. It was invented in 1976 by the German author and actor as a cheap way of 
publishing theatrical works and relies upon the inability for oil and water to mix. The stone used is 
referred to as lithographic limestone which allows text to be printed on various different surfaces.. 

 Note: The definition of Mut!ba$ah: When two ruw!t narrate the same )ad"th with two separate as!n"d (chains of 12
transmission) that run parallel with one another going back to the same *a)!b". 

 Note: Shaykh Ab% al-Ashbal !" #$%& mentions that al-#aba$ah al-Hind"yyah [<?JMb0" <=/>] which is also known as al-13

#aba$ah al-(ajar"yyah [<?(n50" <=/>]. It was printed in thirteen hundred and ten hijrah (1892) but Shaykh Zulfiker Ibr!h"m 
Memon !" #$%& corrected this and stated that it was not in thirteen hundred and ten hijrah but in fact, it was in the year 
thirteen hundred and four hijrah (1886) that it was printed, four years after the edition #aba$ah B%l!q in al-#aba$ah al-
Mun"r"yyah [<?(4MD" <=/CD"]. 



Originally, Lithography was carried out by drawing an. image using oil onto the lithographic 
limestone. Following this, the stone would be treated with a combination of acid and gum Arabic to 
etch portions of the stone not covered by the image. The non-etched areas would later retain water 
once the stone was moistened. When.an oil-based ink is then applied, it would repel the water & 
thus would stick to the original drawing. Eventually, the ink would be printed on a piece of paper. 
This very conventional method is still practised today. 

Benefit one:

Naw!b *idd"q (asan Kh!n !" #I&- writes in his book al-(i&&ah [<C50"], pages 131-132, he narrates 
the following statement said by Im!m al-Shawk!n" !" #I&- (d.1173 Ah): 

 ."12%0" _J=; e(nt 9"

"There is no hijrah after the conquest."14

Im!m al-Shawk!n" !" #I&- said this when he was asked, ‘why don't you write an explanation of 
Bukh"r#?’

What could be meant by this are of two possibilities: 

1. That, al-(!fi+ ibn (ajr !" #I&- fulfilled the debt of the Ummah by writing such an explanation. 
2. That, this explanation will suffice you from migrating (referring to another explanation). 

Any individual who understands Fat) al-B!r" has understood *a)") al-Bukh!r". Fat) al-B!r" is a 
Shar) of *a)") al-Bukh!r" of many explanations that came before it, a summary and benefits 
derived from it.

Benefit two: 

A further scholar we know from amongst the $ulam!, of the Ahl al-(ad"th, had the ability to master 
*a)") al-Bukh!r" and became an expert of *a)") al-Bukh!r", without reading the whole of Fat) al-
B!r", on occasions referring only sometimes back to Fat) al-B!r", to see the ta)q"q and position of 
(!fi+ ibn (ajr !" #I&-, was $Abd al-Jal"l al-Samrod" !" #I&- (d.1393 AH). He mentions in his book, 
Muqaddimah Zahrah Riy!- al-Abr!r [-"R(S;B" TÑ.R? T- TeR( StRÖ _< RNÇJRq_N], in his own autobiography under S%rah 
a--/u)!, Ayah: 11, All!h P says: .

{ SÜÇJ R5R+ RwÇ; R- T< RI S=TM T; .]NR XRF}
{But as for the favor of your Rabb, report [it]}.

Benefit three: 

In the year 1893 it was renamed by Sul&!n $Abd al-(am"d II (d.1338 Ah) Ma&aba$ah B%l!q [<=/CN 
89:;]. Dr. Mu)ammad ibn $Abd al-Kar"m ibn $Ubayd writes in his book, Riw!y!t wa Nuskh al-J!mi$ 
al-*a)") by Al-Im!m Ab% $Abd All!h Mu)ammad ibn Ism!$"l al-Bukh!r", [145@0" áN.n0" à RH_AF _O.?"F- 
,-.3/0" â4L.IUd K;" JI5N !" J/L *;X Å.Nä0], page: 30, that: 

 *T+ RJ RIR2 S=_? S\R X ERG RL m Ç,T-. R3_/0" T14 T5 R6 TáS/RCT; _ãR(SNR X *TA.]`0" TJ4 TI R50" _JS/ RL _\.RCSG fH0" R-RJ S6RX m(<]? T( SnTt) åt 1311 T<RM RU *T+RF"
 SOR( RbR2 S)"RF T< ]5 Ç@0.T; SçR+T( _L sR(Sé_X {à RH_A ERG RLRF T# T[.R?"RF _- Tá4 TI Rc *T+ RK? T( ÇéR èR2_D" RJSM TL . RbS4RG RL Tl ]: _=_D" – T<Ç4 TM4TAS:_40" T< R3 SHfM0" ERG RL T# T54 T5 S@R[

 .b T54 T5 S@R2T; RÅ.RZ SJRZRF mTà RHfM0" RwSG T[ T8F _(_%T; êO"RJ44SqR[ T# Të TN. RbT; RF m Tâ TN. R̂ 0" Tâ Ŝ ]ë0.T; (åt 1311-1312) R8 R9:_; *T+ RáT/_CR+ . TVS/ ]í0.T;
 R<RA: fH R& TàS4 ]ë0" ERG RL .b TWS( R=T; ê( SNR X R-RJ R6 m. Rb T=S/R> SK TN Tì"R(R%0" RJ S=R; RF mT<]? T(4 TNRB" T< R=R/SCRD" * T5 Ç5 R@_N T-.R/ TQ Rá RN f, TF. ]̂ RD" î*TG RL _àS4 ]ë0"

 Note: Fat) in this statement is referring to Fat) al-B!r". 14



 Te]J TL *T+ . RtF_ XR(RqR+ mRïTqÇq R5_D" To. RIRG _=0" RK TN 18 FRX 16 Rá RI RnR+ m. RbT2 RN Rg RU SK TN Tçf/R ]̀20"RF m. RbT2 ]5 T6 *T+ T(R$]MG0 m T( RtSÖRB" TàS4 R) Ç, TF"R:]M0"
".Tà RH_M0.T; Rñ T5S0_ XF _l RFSJ Rn0" "zt RáT/_>RF m TVRGRó0"RF Tr4 T5 S@]20" RKRN : T#S4RG RL "F _(R` RL .RN -{a]$RM _N {l RFSJ Rc *T+ - "F_J]4RZRF m R�T0. RnRN

"In the year 1311 of the hijr" calendar, al-Sul&!n $Abd al-(am"d II (d.1338 Ah) ordered *a)") al-
Bukh!r" to be printed, and to use the Yun"n"’s (d.701 Ah) version of the *a)") – which is the 
standard copy, and the copy which the later scholars depend on - for the corrections, as well as 
other copies that are known for their authenticity and accuracy. 

It was printed in B%l!q (1311-1312 H) with full )arak!t, and with footnotes that mention the 
differences between the copies. It was reviewed and corrected by Shaykh $Al" al-Makk!w", along 
with the best editors of al-Am"r"yyah printing press. After it was printed, orders came out to have 
Shaykh (ass%nah al-Nawaw" (d.1342 Ah) - the Shaykh of Azhar - review it and check it for errors. 
He assembled sixteen or eighteen Scholars and they read it over a number of gatherings. They 
noted in a neat list - what they found as typos and errors, and that list was printed and added to the 
copies."15

Benefit four: .

Four years ago Shaykh Zulfiker Ibr!h"m Memon !" #$%& hosted two of the main students of (!fi+ 
Gondalw" !" #I&- (d.1405 Ah) at his humble home in Mad"nah, from amongst them, was one of the 
great scholars of Pakistan, Shaykh Irsh!d al-(aqq al-Athar" !" #$%& and the second being (!fi+ 
Ily!s al-Athar" !" #$%&. 

The discussion that took place with our teacher and the two noble Mashayikh was in regards to 
comprehension and great memory of (!fi+ Gondalw" !" #I&-. Shaykh Zulfiker Ibr!h"m Memon #$%& 
!" requested Shaykh Irsh!d al-(aqq al-Athar" !" #$%&  to give him a benefit, to which the Shaykh 16

replied, (!fi+ Ily!s al-Athar" !" #$%& spent more time with (!fi+ Gondalw" !" #I&- so (!fi+ Ily!s al-
Athar" !" #$%& proceeded by saying: 

‘Once we were in a class and ("fi) Gondalw# !" #$%& was teaching us from Fat! al-B"r#, and 
during this moment, his glasses fell down and he could not see without his glasses, so he 
continued reading from Fat! al-B"r# and he read to us a few pages word for word, letter by letter 
as it's famously known about ("fi) Gondalw# !" #$%& using his photographic memory through 
which he memorised the whole of Fat! al-B"r#.’

More notes will follow in sh! All!h from our classes with Shaykh Zulfiker Ibr!h"m Memon !" #$%& 
concerning the mistakes found in al-#aba$ah B%l!q which was detected by al-$All!mah Shaykh 
$Abd al-$Az"z Ibn B!z !" #I&- (d.1420 Ah).

 It is also recorded in al-#aba$ah al-Sul&!n"yyah [<4A.CGH0" <=/C0"], page: 3-7, volume: 1. 15

 Note: Our teacher, Shaykh Zulfiker Ibr!h"m Memon !" #$%& has ij!zah $!mmah (<N.L eÖ.cd) from Shaykh Irsh!d al-(aqq 16

al-Athar" !" #$%& and ij!zah kh!'ah (<6.é eÖ.cd) from (!fi+ Ily!s al-Athar" !" #$%&


